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team, for professional sports, and, in-
deed, for the entire country. Jackie
Robinson was one of those rare individ-
uals who transcended both race and
athletics to become an American hero.
It is my hope and belief that his legacy
today is as powerful as ever.∑
f

JACKIE ROBINSON
Mr. CONRAD. Mr. President, some of

the most pivotal events in U.S. history
that have helped eliminate the barriers
between white and black Americans
have been simple acts that occurred in
very common, everyday settings; on a
bus, in a diner, and in a school. Today
marks the 50th anniversary of one of
those events, and it also occurred in a
common and unlikely setting—at a
baseball game. On April 15, 1947, the
Brooklyn Dodgers debuted their new
infielder, Jackie Robinson, in a game
against the Boston Braves. And by his
very presence on that field, American
society was changed forever.

Until that day, professional baseball
had been segregated for over 50 years,
and no African-American in the 20th
century had worn a major league uni-
form. Segregation had denied many
fine black players from competing side
by side with their white counterparts.
It was the dream of many Negro
League stars like Satchel Paige, Josh
Gibson, and Cool Papa Bell to take the
field in a major league park and have
the chance to claim their rightful place
in the record books alongside Babe
Ruth and Ty Cobb. They knew they
were good enough, and so did many
white baseball executives who saw
them play. But until Jackie Robinson,
black Americans were kept out of the
majors and many of these great players
never got the chance to play there.

In 1947, Dodgers’ manager Branch
Rickey ignored the color line and gave
Jackie Robinson a chance to play. Not
because he was black, not because he
could be a symbol for a change in
American society, but because he was a
dazzling player who could help the
Dodgers win. And he did. In that very
first year, Robinson became the Na-
tional League’s Rookie of the Year. In
1949, he would be named the Most Valu-
able Player. In 10 years, he helped
Brooklyn capture six National League
championships and one World Series
title. He retired with a lifetime batting
average of .311 and was named to the
Hall of Fame in his first year of eligi-
bility.

After his rookie season, he was listed
second only to Bing Crosby as the most
popular man in America. That is a very
interesting fact, for even though he
clearly captured the hearts and minds
of many Americans, and no doubt
changed the thinking of many others,
there were also those who hated him
and let him know it with vicious in-
sults, jeers, and threats of physical vio-
lence. On the field opposing ballplayers
tried to spike him on the base paths,
and pitchers regularly threw fast balls
near his head. Even some of his own

teammates asked to be traded when
they learned he was being called up
from the minors. Off the field he some-
times could not join the rest of the
Dodgers in the same hotels or res-
taurants. Jackie Robinson had to en-
dure it all, because he knew if he
fought back, if his confidence and calm
were rattled, and if he did not perform
to the highest athletic level, it could
be years before another minority play-
er would be given the same chance. But
he used his courage and ability to suc-
ceed on every level, proving himself to
be much, much more than just a tal-
ented baseball player.

How far we have come in terms of ra-
cial equality in the half-century since
Jackie Robinson’s debut is debatable.
Black athletes are now commonplace
in professional sports, and some, such
as basketball star Michael Jordan, are
among the most successful and in-
stantly recognizable figures in the
world. Over the weekend, an amaz-
ingly-gifted and congenial young man
named Tiger Woods became both the
first African-American and first Asian-
American to win the Masters golf tour-
nament, breaking down another long-
held color barrier.

But outside of sports, there are still
subtle but daunting barriers that pre-
vent African-Americans, as well as
other minorities, from achieving equal
status in many facets of our culture.
Shortly before his death in 1972, Robin-
son himself was quoted as saying,

I can’t believe that I have it made while so
many of my black brothers and sisters are
hungry, inadequately housed, insufficiently
clothed, denied their dignity, live in slums or
barely exist on welfare.

If he were still alive today, it is like-
ly his opinion would be unchanged.

But America is a work in progress
and there may always be barriers, large
and small, which create inequity in our
society. Jackie Robinson was one of
the best athletes in the world, and the
barrier he broke was one that pre-
vented him and other black athletes
from using their talents for their full-
est gain. Jackie Robinson faced that
barrier with courage, faith, and dig-
nity. He broke it for himself, but even
more significantly for all those who
have followed. That is why he is a hero
and why we celebrate his memory
today. Perhaps the lesson we can learn
from Jackie Robinson’s example is that
we must face those areas of discrimina-
tion we encounter in our lives, no mat-
ter what our racial heritage, with the
same courage, faith, and dignity. We
may never fully end discrimination but
we can continue working together to
eliminate the barriers that remain.∑
f

JACKIE ROBINSON

∑ Mr. COVERDELL. Mr. President,
today, all of America celebrates the
50th anniversary of Jackie Robinson’s
courageous entry into major league
baseball, an event which foreshadowed
and indeed paved the way for the wider
integration of American society in the

1950’s and 1960’s. For the people of
Georgia, this celebration has special
significance because Jackie Robinson
was born in Cairo, GA, 78 years ago.
Last year, his Georgia roots were hon-
ored when the Cairo High School
named its baseball stadium Jackie
Robinson Field.

The son of a sharecropper and grand-
son of a slave, Jackie Robinson knew
poverty, adversity, and the most overt
forms of discrimination. He knew espe-
cially the lonely burden of having to
break the color line in baseball all by
himself. Apart from remarkable ath-
letic abilities, Jackie Robinson pos-
sessed extraordinary personal qualities
which enabled him to embody the
hopes and challenge the prejudices of
an entire generation of Americans. He
truly met the classic definition of
courage—the demonstration of grace
under pressure.

Georgians and all Americans honor
the history which Jackie Robinson
made 50 years ago today. It is clear in
retrospect that he did more than open
the door of the national pastime to Af-
rican-Americans. He also helped to
open the door of a genuine opportunity
society to all Americans. Jackie Rob-
inson believed passionately in the
promise of the American dream.
Through a lifetime of hard work, per-
sonal sacrifice, and commitment to ra-
cial harmony, he did as much as any
American over the past half century to
help make that noble dream a reality.∑
f

RECOGNIZING THE FRONT LINE
IRS EMPLOYEE

∑ Mr. ROBB. Mr. President, as we de-
bate our tax system and the manage-
ment of the Internal Revenue Service,
I believe we should take time out to
recognize a largely unappreciated
group of public servants. If there is
anyone dreading tax day more than the
taxpayer in general, it is the front line
IRS employee who is right now trying
to handle all of those last minute
phone calls and process the bulk of re-
turns that are just now starting to
flood in. These people are not the prob-
lem, they are the ones who make the
system as it exists work in the best
way possible. The revenues they collect
pay for our national parks, our high-
ways, and our national defense. While
we can debate the system at length, I
believe we should take a moment today
of all days to recognize the hard work
done by those front line men and
women at the IRS to make our govern-
ment run.∑
f

TRIBUTE TO THE TOP 10 SMALL
BUSINESSES IN KANSAS CITY

∑ Mr. BOND. Mr. President, on Mon-
day, April 21, 1997, the Kansas City MO
Chamber of Commerce will honor the
1997 Top 10 Small Businesses of the
Greater Kansas City area. The Cham-
ber is an association of almost 3,000
businesses across the 10-county bistate
area whose members employ approxi-
mately 240,000 people in the Greater
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Kansas City area. This honor is part of
the Chamber’s award-winning Small
Business Week activities, which are
among the country’s largest Small
Business Week celebrations.

The Top 10 Awards are given in rec-
ognition of the economic contributions
of small businesses which make up
more than 90 percent of the Greater
Kansas City metropolitan area. These
10 businesses alone contributed $104
million in annual sales and employed
more than 840 people in 1996. Nearly 700
companies were nominated, but only 10
can earn the honor of small business of
the year. Of the 10, the Greater Kansas
City Chamber will select its 11th an-
nual Small Business of the Year, at its
luncheon on April 25, 1997. The Small
Business of the Year will receive the
‘‘Mr. K’’ award, named for Ewing Mar-
ion Kauffman, one of the country’s best
entrepreneurs.

This year’s Top 10 recipients are, Ac-
commodations by Apple, Inc., Gould
Evans Affiliates, Hermes Landscaping,
Inc., Arthur Clark Holding Inc., Boule-
vard Brewing Co., The Corridor Group,
Inc., Courtney Day Inc., DARCA Inc.,
Data Systems International Inc., and
Galvmet Inc.

When Ewing Kauffman observed that,
‘‘Surprisingly, of all of the motiva-
tional aspects that there are, once a
person has food, clothing, and shelter,
the most motivating force in the world
is appreciation. * * * we don’t express
appreciation as much as we should.’’ I
can only speculate that he was think-
ing of businesses such as these. As the
Chairman of the Senate Committee on
Small Business, it gives me great satis-
faction to see my home State thriving
in the small business community and I
would like each honoree to know how
much I appreciate their hard work and
commitment to excellence. I congratu-
late these companies not only for this
honor, but also for the outstanding
community service they provide to the
Greater Kansas City area. They are an
inspiration to all small businesses not
only in this area, but around the coun-
try, and I applaud them.∑
f

TRIBUTE TO MAJ. MARGARET M.
JOSEPH

∑ Mr. SANTORUM. Mr. President, I
would like to take a few moments of
Senate business to honor Maj. Mar-
garet Joseph, a Pennsylvanian who
dedicated her life to defending freedom
and serving her country.

Margaret distinguished herself as a
member of the Army Nurse Corps. Dur-
ing World War II, she served in the Eu-
ropean theater. Many soldiers fighting
in France and England owe their lives
to dedicated professionals such as Mar-
garet Joseph, who nursed them back to
health. For others, her compassionate
care was among the last acts of kind-
ness they would experience on this
Earth. In recognition of Margaret’s
skill and dedication, she was promoted
to the rank of major by an act of Con-
gress.

Unfortunately, Major Joseph is no
longer with us. She passed away on No-
vember 19, 1996, in Philadelphia, PA.
On December 3, 1996, she was laid to
rest at Arlington National Cemetery
with full military honors.

Mr. President, Major Joseph was
rightfully proud of her service to this
Nation. I hope my colleagues will join
me both in recognizing her accomplish-
ments and in honoring her as a patriot,
as a distinguished soldier, and as a cou-
rageous human being.∑

f

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT

∑ Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I
hereby submit to the Senate the budg-
et scorekeeping report prepared by the
Congressional Budget Office under sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974,
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of
section 5 of Senate Concurrent Resolu-
tion 32, the first concurrent resolution
on the Budget for 1986.

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the budget
through April 14, 1997. The estimates of
budget authority, outlays, and reve-
nues, which are consistent with the
technical and economic assumptions of
the 1997 concurrent resolution on the
Budget (H. Con. Res. 178), show that
current level spending is above the
budget resolution by $16.9 billion in
budget authority and by $12.6 billion in
outlays. Current level is $20.5 billion
above the revenue floor in 1997 and
$101.9 billion above the revenue floor
over the 5 years 1997–2001. The current
estimate of the deficit for purposes of
calculating the maximum deficit
amount is $219.6 billion, $7.6 billion
below the maximum deficit amount for
1997 of $227.3 billion.

Since my last report, dated March 4,
1997, there has been no action to
change the current level of budget au-
thority, outlays or revenues.

The report follows:
U.S. CONGRESS,

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,
Washington, DC, April 15, 1997.

Hon. PETE V. DOMENICI,
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, U.S. Sen-

ate, Washington, DC.

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The attached report
for fiscal year 1997 shows the effects of Con-
gressional action on the 1997 budget and is
current through April 14, 1997. The estimates
of budget authority, outlays, and revenues
are consistent with the technical and eco-
nomic assumptions of the 1997 Concurrent
Resolution on the Budget (H. Con. Res. 178).
This report is submitted under Section 308(b)
and in aid of Section 311 of the Congressional
Budget Act, as amended.

Since my last report, dated March 3, 1997,
there has been no action to change the cur-
rent level of budget authority, outlays or
revenues.

Sincerely,
JUNE E. O’NEILL,

Director.

THE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR THE U.S. SENATE, FIS-
CAL YEAR 1997, 105TH CONGRESS, 1ST SESSION, AS
OF CLOSE OF BUSINESS APRIL 14, 1997

[In billions of dollars]

Budget res-
olution (H.
Con. Res.

178)

Current
level

Current
level over/

under reso-
lution

ON-BUDGET
Budget Authority ....................... 1,314.9 1,331.8 16.9
Outlays ...................................... 1,311.3 1,323.9 12.6
Revenues:

1997 ................................. 1,083.7 1,104.3 20.5
1997–2001 ....................... 5,913.3 6,015.2 101.9

Deficit ........................................ 227.3 219.6 ¥7.6
Debt Subject to Limit ............... 5,432.7 5,262.6 ¥170.1

OFF-BUDGET
Social Security Outlays:

1997 ................................. 310.4 310.4 0.0
1997–2001 ....................... 2,061.3 2,061.3 0.0

Social Security Revenues:
1997 ................................. 385.0 384.7 ¥0.3
1997–2001 ....................... 2,121.0 2,120.3 ¥0.7

Note.—Current level numbers are the estimated revenue and direct
spending effects of all legislation that Congress has enacted or sent to the
President for his approval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under
current law are included for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring
annual appropriations even if the appropriations have not been made. The
current level of debt subject to limit reflects the latest U.S. Treasury infor-
mation on public debt transactions.

THE ON-BUDGET CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR THE U.S.
SENATE, 105TH CONGRESS, 1ST SESSION, SENATE
SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1997, AS OF
CLOSE OF BUSINESS APRIL 14, 1997

[In millions of dollars]

Budget
authority Outlays Revenues

ENACTED IN PREVIOUS SESSIONS
Revenues ............................................. .................. .................. 1,101,532
Permanents and other spending leg-

islation ............................................ 843,324 801,465 ..................
Appropriation legislation ..................... 753,927 788,263 ..................
Offsetting receipts .............................. ¥271,843 ¥271,843 ..................

Total previously enacted ....... 1,325,408 1,317,885 1,101,532

ENACTED THIS SESSION
Airport and Airway Trust Fund Rein-

statement Act of 1997 (P.L. 105–
2) .................................................... .................. .................. 2,730

ENTITLEMENTS AND MANDATORIES
Budget resolution baseline estimates

of appropriated entitlements and
other mandatory programs not yet
enacted ........................................... 6,428 6,015 ..................

TOTALS
Total Current Level ............................. 1,331,836 1,323,900 1,104,262
Total Budget Resolution ..................... 1,314,935 1,311,321 1,083,728
Amount remaining:

Under Budget Resolution ............... .................. .................. ..................
Over Budget Resolution ................. 16,901 12,579 20,534

ADDENDUM
Emergencies:

Funding that has been designated
as an emergency requirement
by the President and the Con-
gress .......................................... 1,806 1,228 ..................

Funding that has been designated
as an emergency requirement
only by the Congress and is not
available for obligation until re-
quested by the President .......... 323 305 ..................

Total emergencies .......................... 2,129 1,533 ..................
Total current level including emer-

gencies ....................................... 1,333,965 1,325,433 1,104,262•

f

ORDERS FOR WEDNESDAY, APRIL
16, 1997

Mr. NICKLES. Madam President, I
ask unanimous consent that when the
Senate completes its business today, it
stand in adjournment until the hour of
10 a.m. on Wednesday, April 16. I fur-
ther ask unanimous consent that on
Wednesday, immediately following the
prayer, the routine requests through
the morning hour be granted and there
then be a period of morning business
until the hour of 1 p.m. with Senators
to speak for up to 5 minutes each, with
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